Our Case No. 22-04111-FC

## APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE and NOTICE OF TRUSTEE SALE

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF MAVERICK

Deed of Trust Date: April 9, 2020

AT/02/O'CLOCKA M

**Property address:** 1785 AMANDA LANE EAGLE PASS, TX 78852

SARA MONTEMAYOR County Clerk Maverick County, Texas By On Sour Deputy

JUL 1 2 2022

Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s): ALEJANDRO ORTEGA, AN UNMARRIED MAN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot Two (2), in Block Thirteen (13), Lewis Farm Estates, Subdivision, Unit 4, an Addition to the City of Eagle Pass, Maverick County, Texas, according to plat thereof recorded in Envelope 306, Slide A, Map Records of Mayerick County, Texas.

Original Mortgagee:

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") AS BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR TOWN SQUARE MORTGAGE AND INVESTMENTS INC. DBA TOWN SQUARE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Current Mortgagee: AMERIHOME MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC

**Property County: MAVERICK** 

Recorded on: April 16, 2020 As Clerk's File No.: 218466 Mortgage Servicer: AMERIHOME MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00 AM

Date of Sale: SEPTEMBER 6, 2022

Original Trustee: TROY D. PHILLIPS, P.C.

**Substitute Trustee:** 

Nancy Gomez, Leo Gomez, Calvin Speer, Wendy Speer, Melody Speer, Vicki Rodriguez, Ramon Perez, Amy Ortiz, Auction.com, Marinosci Law Group PC

**Substitute Trustee Address:** c/o Marinosci Law Group, PC 14643 Dallas Parkway, suite 750 Dallas, TX 75254 (972) 331-2300

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The current Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer under said Deed of Trust, according to the provisions therein set out does hereby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead Nancy Gomez, Leo Gomez, Calvin Speer, Wendy Speer, Melody Speer, Vicki Rodriguez, Ramon Perez, Amy Ortiz, Auction.com, Marinosci Law Group PC, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust, and, further, does hereby request, authorize and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the Mortgagee therein.

WHEREAS, default has occurred in the payment of said indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 between ten o'clock AM and four o'clock PM and beginning not earlier than 10:00 AM or not later than three hours thereafter. The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will be conducted at the Maverick County Courthouse, 500 Quarry Street, Eagle Pass, TX 78552 as designated by the Commissioners' Court, of said

county pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as amended; if no area is designated by the Commissioners' Court, the sale will be conducted in the area immediately adjacent (next) to the location where this notice was posted.

AMERIHOME MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC, who is the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer of the Note and Deed of Trust associated with the above referenced loan. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property code 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the debt.

## **ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE NOTICE**

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the Unites States. If you or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

WITNESS MY HAND, JULY 8 7072

MARINOSCI LAW GROUP,

SAMMY HOUDA / MANAGING ATTORNEY

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

Before me, Limited Limited Limited Limited Herself/himself to be the MANAGING A GORNEY of MARINOSCI LAW GROUP PC, the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and being authorized to do so, acknowledged that (s)he had executed the foregoing instrument as the act of such corporation for the purpose and consideration described and in the capacity stated.

Witness my hand and official seal

(SEAL)

AMANDA HUDSON

Notary Public, State of Texas

Comm. Expires 06-06-2023

Notary ID 13204099-5

Notary Public for the State of TEXAS

My Commission Expires: 4.6.2073

Printed Name and Notary Public

Grantor:

AMERIHOME MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC Return to:

**425 PHILLIPS BOULEVARD** 

EWING, NJ 08618 Our File No. 22-04111 MARINOSCI LAW GROUP, P.C. MARINOSCI & BAXTER

14643 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 750

**DALLAS, TX 75254** 

## NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

- 1. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: BEING ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, TOGETHER WITH ALL IMPROVEMENTS THEREON, AND BEING LOT 4, IN BLOCK 4, RICKS ADDITION, UNIT 3, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF EAGLE PASS, MAVERICK COUNTY, TEXAS, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF SAID UNIT 3 WHICH IS OF RECORD IN ENVELOPE 108, SLIDE B, MAP RECORDS OF MAVERICK COUNTY, TEXAS.
- 2. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 08/28/2006 and recorded in Book 977 Page 202 Document 138591 real property records of Maverick County, Texas.
- 3. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place:

Date:

08/02/2022

Time:

10:00 AM

Place:

Maverick County, Texas at the following location: STEPS AT THE FRONT OF THE COURTHOUSE ON QUARRY ST. OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE or as

designated by the County Commissioners Court.

- 4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust.
- 5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by ANDRES RAMOS JR AND MARIA DEL SOCORRO RAMOS, provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$106,500.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) the promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON FKA THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF THE CWABS, INC., ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-18 is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust and SPECIALIZED LOAN SERVICING LLC is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the mortgagee, whose address is THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON FKA THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF THE CWABS, INC., ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-18 c/o SPECIALIZED LOAN SERVICING LLC, 6200 S. Quebec St., Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111 and the mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code § 51.0025 authorizes the mortgage servicer to collect the debt.
- 6. Order to Foreclose. THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON FKA THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF THE CWABS, INC., ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-18 obtained a Order from the 365th District Court of Maverick County on 05/27/2022 under Cause No. 22-01-40731-MCVAJA. The mortgagee has requested a Substitute Trustee conduct this sale pursuant to the Court's Order.
- 7. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Mackie Wolf Zientz & Mann, P.C. Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law L. Keller Mackie, Attorney at Law Michael Zientz, Attorney at Law Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law Ester Gonzales, Attorney at Law Karla Balli, Attorney at Law Parkway Office Center, Suite 900 14160 Dallas Parkway Dallas, TX 75254

AT<u>IO29</u> FILED

JUL 1 2 2022

SARA MONTEMAYOR
County Glerk Mayerick/County, Texas
By Obn/O Doputy

Certificate of Posting

I am \_\_\_\_\_\_ whose address is closely Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on \_\_\_\_\_\_ filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Maverick County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Maverick County Commissioners Court.

21-000079-370-1 // 1203 LANCE DR, EAGLE PASS, TX 7885